

28.08.2023

Item No.50
Ct.No.34
dc.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

C.R.R. 3169 of 2023

In the matter of : **Sreya Goswami** ... Petitioner.

Mr. Somopriyo Chowdhury,
Mr. Kaushik De,
Mr. Raghav Munshi,
Ms. Mohini Majumdar ... For the Petitioner.

Md. Anwar Hossain,
Mr. M. F. A. Begg ... For the State.

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner has drawn the attention of the Court to the charge-sheet and the mail which was initiation of the instant case.

Having regard to the nature of allegations which resulted in the submission of the report under Section 173 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, I am of the view that this revisional application is required to be heard out on merits.

Accordingly, the petitioner is directed to serve copy of this revisional application upon Mr. Anwar Hossain, learned advocate, who ordinarily appears for the State. His appointment may be regularised by the concerned authorities.

The petitioner is also directed to serve copy of this revisional application upon the opposite party no.2 by Speed Post with acknowledgement due and file affidavit-of-service on the next date fixed for hearing.

List the revisional application under the heading “Contested Application” in the monthly list of December 2023.

Pending hearing of this revisional application, all further proceedings relating to Lake Police Station Case No. 130 of 2017 dated 08.06.2017 pending before learned Judicial Magistrate, 6th Court, Alipore be stayed till 22.12.2023.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)