

20.12.2024
Court No.32
Item No.2
pk

CRR 3169 of 2023
CRAN 1 of 2023

Sreya Goswami
Vs.
State of West Bengal and another

Mr. Supratik Basu,
Ms. Samata Chhari

... for the petitioner.

Md. Anwar Hossain,
Mr. M. F. A. Begg

... for the State.

1. Affidavits of service filed on behalf of the petitioner are taken on record. Despite good service, none appears on behalf of the opposite party no. 2. No accommodation is sought for.
2. The learned counsel appearing for the State submits that case diary is not available today. He prays for some time.
3. Let the matter appear in the list on 17.01.2025.
4. Case diary be produced positively on the adjourned date.
5. Interim order, passed earlier by this Court, already expired. However, it is submitted that the application for extension of interim order has been filed prior to expiry of the said interim order.
6. In view of the facts, Interim order, passed earlier by this Court, is revived and extended till 24.01.2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.
7. Parties are at liberty to pray for extension and/or modification and/or vacating and/or variation of the interim order upon notice to the other side.

8. Accordingly, CRAN 1 of 2023 is disposed of.
9. Urgent Photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties after observing all legal formalities.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)